



Government of India Ministry of Mines **Indian Bureau of Mines** Office of the Regional Controller of Mines, Jabalpur

File No.: -M.P./Satna /Bauxite -45 Mine Code: - 07MPR35114

To,

Scheme No.-11, Kamla Nehru Nagar Jabalpur, Dated: 27/10/2022

Shri Mayank Gugalia, Director

M/s Jiwan Lime Chemicals Pvt. Ltd. C/o Mahakaushal Refracties Pvt. Ltd

Industrial Area, Katay Ghat Road Katni-483501 (MP)

Email <u>-info@jiwanlime.com</u>

Sub.: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017, in respect to Jariyari Bauxite Mine over an extent of 4.0 hect. in Satna district of M.P.

2614

Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules 2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 17/10/2022 by the undersigned, accompanied by Shri Shyam Gopal Saxen, Mining Engineer.

नियम		
	ਪੀਂ ਪਾਂ ਹੋਣ ਅੰਬਰ ਨੀ ਰਿਸ਼ਤ ਪੁਲਤਿ	_
Rule 11(1)	No holder of a mining lease shall commence or a series i	rtt fines,
22	or before 01/02/2022, which has not been submitted so far.	
33	Copies of plans and sections to be submitted – The holder of mining lease shall on or before the 30th day of the June every year submit to the authorized officer, as the case may be, and the State Govt., a digital copy along with a print copy of the surface geological plans and sections maintained under rule 32.	
34A	Copies of plans and sections under rule 32 of MCDR-2017 have not been submitted. Every lessee, other than those covered under sub-rule (1), shall submit soft copy of high resolution Geo referenced Ortho-rectified Multispectral satellite images of the leased area and up to hundred metres outside the lease boundary taken in the month of April to June of every year, to the Controller General on or before 1st day of July of the that year in the standards formats such as GeoTIFF along with metadata or any other format as may be specified by the Indian Bureau of Mines in this regard:	

A soft copy of high resolution Geo referenced Ortho-rectified Multispectral satellite images of the leased area and up to hundred meters outside the lease boundary taken in the month of April to June has not been submitted and the processed output [digital elevation model (DEM) and Orthomosaic] images have not been submitted as specified in the rule.

If it is found that the holder of a mining lease or the person or company engaged in trading or 45(7) storage or end-use or export of minerals, as the case may be, has submitted incomplete or wrong or false information in daily or monthly or annual returns or fails to submit a return within the date specified; then.-

in the case of mining of minerals by the holder of a mining lease, the Regional Controller of Mines

may advise the State Government to,-

order suspension of all mining operations in the mine and to revoke the order of suspension only after ensuring proper compliance;

take action to initiate prosecution under these rules;

recommend termination of the mining lease, in case such suppression or misrepresentation of information indicates abetment or connivance of illegal mining;

On examination of Annual Return for the year 2021-22 it is observed that data of annual return are incomplete & having following deficiencies:-

1. Part III, item No 2-Royalty and Rents

Payment against royalty and dead rent have been shown on the return. Royalty and Dead Rent both cannot be charged at a time. So information furnished in this regard needs correction.

2. Part III, item No 5

- i. Details of DMF paid to State Govt. indicated as nil, appears incorrect. Actual amount paid towards DMF need be mentioned.
- 3. Part VII Cost of Production
 - Total taxes including GST, NMET, DMFetc paid per tonne comes about s. 563/47 per tonne (Rs 314.6257 per tonne Sales tax and rest Rs.248.8535 per tonne Others (please specify): DMF+NMET+FOREST TP+GRAMIN AVSANRACHNA) where as as per Part VII- Cost of production it is indicated as Rs. 58/54 per tonne. Such anomnaly needs to be rectified.
 - It is learned from the return that 12 no. of boreholes have been done during the year but expenses incurred on matter concerned has not been taken in to consideration for calculation of mining cost.
- 2. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservations and Development Rules, 2017.
- 3. The mining operations can be suspended under the rule 11(2) of MCDR-2017, if compliance of rule 11(1) of MCDR-2017 are not found satisfactory. In case Non-compliance of Rule 45(7) of MCDR-2017, Necessary action shall be initiated as deemed fit.

4. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty-Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

> सहायक खान नियंत्रक कृते क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक

प्रतिलिपि प्रेषित:

01. The Director of Geology & Mining, Govt .of Madhya Pradesh, Khanij Bhavan, 29-A, Arera Hills, Bhopal (M.P.) for information and further necessary action please.

02. The District Collector, Satna (M.P.) for information.

सहायक (खान कृते क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक

प्रतिलिपि प्रेषित मूल पर नहीं:

01 खान नियंत्रक (मध्य), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, नागपुर को सूचनार्थ प्रेषित।

02. DDG, Mining & Mineral Statistics Division, Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur for referback of Annual Return for the year 2021-22 for rectification of deficiencies as pointed out above under rule

0/2

सहायक कृते क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक